$\star$	Roll Call Number <i>24-116し</i>

Agenda Item Number
26B
$\alpha(v)$

**Date** August 19, 2024

## APPROVING GC24 PUBLIC ART GRANT AGREEMENT WITH BRAVO GREATER DES MOINES FOR \$40,000 OF GRANT FUNDING FOR EVELYN K. DAVIS PARK BASKETBALL COURT MURAL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines owns real property commonly referred to as the Evelyn K. Davis Park and locally known as 1400 Forest Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, upon which the City intends install and maintain a mural on the two existing full-sized basketball courts and one existing half-basketball court at the Park through its Des Moines Parks and Recreation Department (the "Project") for the benefit and enjoyment of the residents of the City, subject to availability of funds; and

WHEREAS, BRAVO Greater Des Moines, a non-profit organization, has selected the City of Des Moines to receive a \$40,000.00 grant for use for the Project and has requested that the City approve and comply with a GC24 Public Art Grant Agreement ("Agreement"), in form on file in the office of the City Clerk, pursuant to which Agreement BRAVO will reimburse the City for funds used to pay Project Backboard for installation of the mural as part of the Project; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement requires the City to indemnify BRAVO against claims related to the Project and/or to the Agreement and requires the City to repay grant funds to BRAVO in the event of City breach of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the granted funds received by the City pursuant to the Agreement will be deposited into fiscal year 2025 Adopted Capital Improvement Plan, page 62, Park Improvements, PK137.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the GC24 Public Art Grant Agreement between BRAVO Greater Des Moines and the City of Des Moines, in form on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved, and the City Parks and Recreation Department Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute and administer said Grant Agreement on behalf of the City.

((3)			3 T	0 4 0 40
(Council	( 'Ammin	nnation	NIA	24 240)
Council	Commu	псанон	INU).	/ 14-7 ·

MOVED BY Satto TO ADOPT.

Approved as to Form:

/s/Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

	1. 1	٦
SECOND BY	Coleman	ノ

			•	
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	V			
COLEMAN	V			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM				
SIMONSON	V			
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	7			
MOTION CARRIED AT			PROVED	

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baungartras

City Clerk